Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade

Budget supplementary estimates 2006–2007; November 2006

Answers to questions on notice from Department of Veterans' Affairs

Question 5

Outcome: Output 3.3

Topic: Archaeological and Historical Surveys (Anzac Cove)

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

1. In regards to the Historical and archaeological surveys can we now say what the parameters of the survey will be?

2. Can we now say when the surveys will begin and when we can expect that they will be concluded?

3. What are the expected costs of this survey?  Have they been accounted for in the budget?

4. Have the Turkish and New Zealand nominees for the surveys been announced yet?

5. If yes who are they? If no when can we expect an announcement?

6. Have Australia's nominees been accepted by the other parties?

7. Will the reports of the survey team be made public?

Answer
1. No. The historical survey including archaeological aspects is proposed to provide a clear basis for balancing development plans for the park with the preservation of key sites. The Australian Government has provided proposed parameters for the survey to Turkish authorities, at their request, for consideration. A response has not been received to date.

2. The commencement and conclusion dates are expected to be determined as part of the agreement to the parameters of the survey. 

3. An amount of $200,000 from DVA’s Australia–Turkey Bilateral Relations and Cooperation Administered funds has been notionally allocated for the Australian involvement in the survey. 

4. and 5. Veterans’ Affairs New Zealand has advised DVA that its nominee will be historian, Dr Ian McGibbon. The Turkish Government has not advised its nominees.  

6. The Australian Government has submitted the names of its nominees to the Turkish Government and is awaiting a response.  
7. This is expected to be determined as part of the agreement by the Turkish, Australian and New Zealand governments to the survey parameters.

Question 6

Outcome: Output 3.2

Topic: Budget Measure: Commemorations Programme—Western Front

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

In regards to the Commemorations Programme—Western Front budget initiative to provide bi-lingual panels on the Western Front:

(1) Has work commenced on this initiative?

(a) If yes, when did it commence?

(b) If no, when will it commence?

(2) Has any contract(s) been signed for this work?

(a)  If yes,

(i)   When did this take place?

(ii)  What was the value of this contract?

(iii)  Is the contract for work on all of the sites or are individual contracts being signed for each site?

(b)  If no,


(i) when does the Department expect to sign a contract for this work?

(3) Can we please have expense/revenue and cash estimates that are not obligated or forward committed for administered or Departmental payments for this programme in:


(a) 2005–06 (outcome verses final budget estimate); and


(b) current forward estimates for 2006–07, 2007–08, 2008–09, 2009–10

Answer
(1) Yes

(a) DVA project staff were appointed in September 2006. A Project Plan is being developed and an audit of sites of significance was undertaken in October 2006 to determine what material exists at sites, land ownership and appropriate locations for new panels.

(2) No

(b) (i) Tenders will be called for design, fabrication and installation of the 

panels following receipt of advice from the Commonwealth War Graves 

Commission on the outcome of their results of trial panels, expected in early

2007.  Contracts will be signed following these tender processes.


(3)
(a)
2005 – 2006
Not Applicable

(b)
2006 – 2010
Nil. It is expected that appropriations will be expensed in total.

Question 21

Outcome: Output 3

Topic: Veterans’ Children Education Scheme

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

What is the total number of recipients of the Veterans Children Education Scheme?

Can we have a breakdown by a) age, b) state and c) electorate of these recipients?

Answer
As at 16 November 2006, the total number of recipients receiving benefits under the Veterans’ Children Education Scheme was 4391.  
The following table shows VCES recipients by state, electorate and age group.

	State
	Electorate
	5–9
	10–14
	15–19
	20–24
	25–29
	Total

	Australian Capital Territory
	Canberra
	(c)
	11
	21
	8
	(c)
	47

	Australian Capital Territory
	Fraser
	(c)
	13
	21
	10
	(c)
	53

	New South Wales
	Banks
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	
	6

	New South Wales
	Barton
	
	(c)
	5
	
	(c)
	9

	New South Wales
	Bennelong
	
	(c)
	5
	5
	(c)
	15

	New South Wales
	Berowra
	
	
	10
	(c)
	(c)
	14

	New South Wales
	Blaxland
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	
	(c)

	New South Wales
	Bradfield
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	
	8

	New South Wales
	Calare
	(c)
	11
	16
	9
	(c)
	44

	New South Wales
	Charlton
	(c)
	16
	18
	(c)
	
	44

	New South Wales
	Chifley
	(c)
	4
	5
	(c)
	
	13

	New South Wales
	Cook
	
	
	(c)
	4
	(c)
	7

	New South Wales
	Cowper
	(c)
	13
	32
	(c)
	
	54

	New South Wales
	Cunningham
	
	(c)
	4
	4
	(c)
	11

	New South Wales
	Dobell
	(c)
	6
	8
	5
	(c)
	21

	New South Wales
	Eden-Monaro
	(c)
	8
	18
	(c)
	
	33

	New South Wales
	Farrer
	(c)
	(c)
	11
	6
	(c)
	23

	New South Wales
	Fowler
	
	
	(c)
	
	
	(c)

	New South Wales
	Gilmore
	(c)
	24
	18
	7
	(c)
	56

	New South Wales
	Grayndler
	(c)
	4
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	10

	New South Wales
	Greenway
	
	(c)
	8
	(c)
	
	16

	New South Wales
	Gwydir
	
	8
	5
	8
	
	21

	New South Wales
	Hughes
	(c)
	6
	8
	(c)
	
	22

	New South Wales
	Hume
	6
	9
	16
	(c)
	(c)
	35

	New South Wales
	Hunter
	(c)
	11
	9
	(c)
	
	25

	New South Wales
	Kingsford - Smith
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	4
	(c)
	11

	New South Wales
	Lindsay
	(c)
	10
	14
	(c)
	
	32

	New South Wales
	Lowe
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	5

	New South Wales
	Lyne
	(c)
	18
	19
	(c)
	
	44

	New South Wales
	Macarthur
	
	(c)
	9
	(c)
	
	13

	New South Wales
	Mackellar
	(c)
	(c)
	4
	4
	
	11

	New South Wales
	Macquarie
	
	5
	8
	8
	
	21

	New South Wales
	Mitchell
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	
	12

	New South Wales
	New England
	(c)
	12
	11
	(c)
	
	29

	New South Wales
	Newcastle
	
	(c)
	15
	16
	(c)
	39

	New South Wales
	North Sydney
	
	(c)
	(c)
	6
	(c)
	11

	New South Wales
	Page
	(c)
	22
	23
	11
	(c)
	59

	New South Wales
	Parkes
	
	8
	4
	(c)
	(c)
	16

	New South Wales
	Parramatta
	
	(c)
	(c)
	6
	
	10

	New South Wales
	Paterson
	(c)
	15
	20
	5
	(c)
	42

	New South Wales
	Prospect
	(c)
	5
	5
	(c)
	
	15

	New South Wales
	Reid
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	5

	New South Wales
	Richmond
	8
	18
	38
	(c)
	(c)
	67

	New South Wales
	Riverina
	(c)
	6
	9
	7
	(c)
	27

	New South Wales
	Robertson
	(c)
	10
	13
	10
	(c)
	38

	New South Wales
	Shortland
	(c)
	11
	16
	(c)
	(c)
	35

	New South Wales
	Sydney
	
	(c)
	(c)
	5
	6
	14

	New South Wales
	Throsby
	(c)
	7
	10
	(c)
	
	22

	New South Wales
	Warringah
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	
	7

	New South Wales
	Watson
	(c)
	(c)
	7
	(c)
	
	12

	New South Wales
	Wentworth
	
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	4

	New South Wales
	Werriwa
	(c)
	4
	11
	(c)
	
	19

	Northern Territory
	Lingiari
	(c)
	5
	(c)
	(c)
	
	12

	Northern Territory
	Solomon
	
	(c)
	10
	
	(c)
	15

	Queensland
	Blair
	12
	34
	36
	(c)
	(c)
	92

	Queensland
	Bonner
	(c)
	14
	17
	9
	(c)
	46

	Queensland
	Bowman
	5
	15
	27
	9
	
	56

	Queensland
	Brisbane
	(c)
	12
	14
	16
	(c)
	49

	Queensland
	Capricornia
	6
	5
	(c)
	(c)
	
	18

	Queensland
	Dawson
	(c)
	6
	12
	(c)
	(c)
	23

	Queensland
	Dickson
	(c)
	27
	31
	6
	(c)
	71

	Queensland
	Fadden
	
	(c)
	9
	8
	(c)
	25

	Queensland
	Fairfax
	14
	13
	29
	(c)
	(c)
	62

	Queensland
	Fisher
	(c)
	20
	36
	8
	(c)
	70

	Queensland
	Forde
	6
	12
	19
	8
	
	45

	Queensland
	Griffith
	
	(c)
	(c)
	9
	
	15

	Queensland
	Groom
	(c)
	18
	19
	8
	(c)
	54

	Queensland
	Herbert
	25
	57
	36
	17
	4
	139

	Queensland
	Hinkler
	(c)
	24
	28
	(c)
	
	67

	Queensland
	Kennedy
	(c)
	37
	16
	
	(c)
	65

	Queensland
	Leichhardt
	(c)
	10
	18
	8
	(c)
	40

	Queensland
	Lilley
	(c)
	9
	18
	7
	(c)
	37

	Queensland
	Longman
	(c)
	22
	47
	13
	(c)
	96

	Queensland
	Maranoa
	4
	9
	13
	4
	
	30

	Queensland
	Mcpherson
	(c)
	19
	16
	13
	(c)
	53

	Queensland
	Moncrieff
	(c)
	(c)
	9
	(c)
	
	15

	Queensland
	Moreton
	(c)
	5
	10
	6
	(c)
	24

	Queensland
	Oxley
	(c)
	20
	16
	8
	(c)
	49

	Queensland
	Petrie
	(c)
	15
	20
	10
	(c)
	54

	Queensland
	Rankin
	4
	11
	16
	4
	
	35

	Queensland
	Ryan
	(c)
	14
	(c)
	17
	
	46

	Queensland
	Wide Bay
	(c)
	31
	37
	10
	(c)
	89

	South Australia
	Adelaide
	(c)
	
	6
	17
	(c)
	29

	South Australia
	Barker
	(c)
	8
	16
	(c)
	
	31

	South Australia
	Boothby
	(c)
	(c)
	20
	4
	5
	31

	South Australia
	Grey
	4
	11
	12
	(c)
	(c)
	30

	South Australia
	Hindmarsh
	(c)
	9
	11
	13
	(c)
	36

	South Australia
	Kingston
	6
	14
	18
	4
	
	42

	South Australia
	Makin
	(c)
	9
	11
	10
	(c)
	35

	South Australia
	Mayo
	
	8
	16
	(c)
	(c)
	29

	South Australia
	Port Adelaide
	(c)
	6
	9
	5
	(c)
	22

	South Australia
	Sturt
	(c)
	7
	6
	13
	(c)
	31

	South Australia
	Wakefield
	(c)
	4
	20
	(c)
	
	30

	Tasmania
	Bass
	
	5
	15
	8
	4
	32

	Tasmania
	Braddon
	(c)
	9
	7
	(c)
	
	20

	Tasmania
	Denison
	(c)
	12
	18
	7
	(c)
	39

	Tasmania
	Franklin
	
	12
	20
	(c)
	(c)
	44

	Tasmania
	Lyons
	(c)
	16
	19
	(c)
	
	39

	Victoria
	Aston
	
	
	8
	(c)
	(c)
	12

	Victoria
	Ballarat
	(c)
	7
	10
	5
	(c)
	28

	Victoria
	Batman
	(c)
	(c)
	5
	6
	(c)
	17

	Victoria
	Bendigo
	(c)
	10
	9
	(c)
	
	30

	Victoria
	Bruce
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	7

	Victoria
	Calwell
	
	(c)
	4
	(c)
	
	9

	Victoria
	Casey
	
	(c)
	13
	(c)
	
	23

	Victoria
	Chisholm
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	
	14

	Victoria
	Corangamite
	(c)
	(c)
	5
	10
	(c)
	19

	Victoria
	Corio
	(c)
	6
	10
	(c)
	(c)
	22

	Victoria
	Deakin
	(c)
	(c)
	4
	(c)
	
	9

	Victoria
	Dunkley
	(c)
	6
	12
	5
	(c)
	27

	Victoria
	Flinders
	(c)
	(c)
	8
	(c)
	(c)
	17

	Victoria
	Gellibrand
	(c)
	
	(c)
	4
	
	7

	Victoria
	Gippsland
	
	7
	9
	5
	
	21

	Victoria
	Goldstein
	
	(c)
	4
	6
	(c)
	12

	Victoria
	Gorton
	
	(c)
	
	(c)
	
	4

	Victoria
	Higgins
	
	(c)
	(c)
	6
	(c)
	11

	Victoria
	Holt
	
	4
	5
	4
	
	13

	Victoria
	Hotham
	
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	(c)
	10

	Victoria
	Indi
	(c)
	11
	19
	8
	(c)
	41

	Victoria
	Isaacs
	
	(c)
	(c)
	5
	
	12

	Victoria
	Jagajaga
	
	(c)
	11
	7
	(c)
	23

	Victoria
	Kooyong
	
	(c)
	(c)
	5
	(c)
	12

	Victoria
	La Trobe
	
	7
	10
	(c)
	(c)
	20

	Victoria
	Lalor
	(c)
	9
	12
	5
	(c)
	30

	Victoria
	Mallee
	(c)
	8
	11
	(c)
	
	23

	Victoria
	Maribyrnong
	
	
	(c)
	5
	(c)
	9

	Victoria
	Mcewen
	(c)
	9
	8
	6
	(c)
	27

	Victoria
	Mcmillan
	(c)
	12
	13
	(c)
	
	27

	Victoria
	Melbourne
	
	(c)
	(c)
	10
	6
	22

	Victoria
	Melbourne Ports
	
	
	
	(c)
	(c)
	6

	Victoria
	Menzies
	
	(c)
	6
	(c)
	(c)
	14

	Victoria
	Murray
	(c)
	6
	9
	(c)
	
	18

	Victoria
	Scullin
	(c)
	(c)
	8
	(c)
	(c)
	14

	Victoria
	Wannon
	(c)
	5
	8
	(c)
	
	17

	Victoria
	Wills
	
	
	(c)
	7
	(c)
	11

	Western Australia
	Brand
	10
	26
	16
	(c)
	(c)
	58

	Western Australia
	Canning
	8
	14
	18
	10
	
	50

	Western Australia
	Cowan
	(c)
	7
	6
	8
	(c)
	25

	Western Australia
	Curtin
	(c)
	(c)
	4
	16
	(c)
	25

	Western Australia
	Forrest
	(c)
	16
	15
	8
	(c)
	47

	Western Australia
	Fremantle
	8
	14
	11
	(c)
	(c)
	43

	Western Australia
	Hasluck
	5
	9
	13
	(c)
	(c)
	32

	Western Australia
	Kalgoorlie
	4
	10
	10
	
	
	24

	Western Australia
	Moore
	4
	20
	11
	11
	
	46

	Western Australia
	O'Connor
	(c)
	6
	19
	(c)
	
	28

	Western Australia
	Pearce
	4
	21
	21
	4
	
	50

	Western Australia
	Perth
	(c)
	(c)
	7
	9
	
	22

	Western Australia
	Stirling
	(c)
	8
	13
	7
	(c)
	33

	Western Australia
	Swan
	(c)
	
	(c)
	6
	
	13

	Western Australia
	Tangney
	
	(c)
	9
	7
	(c)
	23

	Insufficient or incorrect data recorded
	
	
	
	
	
	10

	
	Grand Total
	389
	1251
	1745
	830
	166
	4391


Where data results in less than four individuals in one electorate age group, for Privacy reasons the numbers for at least two of the age groups have been replaced with “(c)”.  

Question 36

Outcome: Output 3.2

Topic: Kokoda Track

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

1. What specific programs, policies and procedures have been put in place by the Department to ensure the preservation of the Kokoda Track?

· At what time was this work conducted?

· How much did this work cost?

2. Is the Department working with DFAT in regards to consultation with the PNG government over this issue?

· If yes – what cross departmental programs, policies or procedures are in place

· How are they run? 

· What is their cost?

· If no – why not?
Answer
1. The Department of Veterans’ Affairs, through the Office of Australian War Graves, has a maintenance program for official memorials on the Kokoda Track. The cost of this work in 2005-06 was $88,000 and in 2006-07 to date is $34,000. The Kokoda Track is part of Papua New Guinea sovereign territory and the responsibility of the Papua New Guinea authorities.

2. DVA is working with DFAT and other agencies regarding consultation with the PNG Government.  An Interdepartmental Committee has been established by the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet to monitor developments and advise on the matter.

Question 37

Outcome 3.2

Topic: Budget Measure: Commemorations Programme
—Australian Corps Memorial

(Written Question on Notice and Hurley/Hansard Proof, 1 November 2006, p.123)

Senator Hurley asked

1.
In the forward estimates there is a figure of $0.9m for 2008-09.  The Memorial is scheduled to be completed in 2007-08.  A rededication ceremony is reportedly planned for 2008-09.  Is this amount solely to cover the rededication ceremony?

· If yes has planning on this ceremony begun?  What formed the basis of this amount being required?

· If no what else does it entail?  What is the breakdown in these figures?

“So you do not know the details of the amount required for the actual ceremony?  Can you provide any advice about what amount it will cost?”

Answer
1. No. The funding is to cover:

· Materials & Construction $300,000

· Project management fees(including architect, construction manager, specialised project managers) $485,000

· Departmental costs $115,000

Note:  These include funds withheld until the completion of the defects liability period.  This is usually 12 months from reaching practical completion on major contractual work.

Question 38

Outcome: Output 3.1

Topic: Grants to Ex-Service Organisations

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

What grants (Grants-in-Aid to the national Ex-Service Organisations to assist with their administration and general grants to Ex-Service Organisation sub-branches for commemorative purposes) were provided to Ex-Service Organisations in the financial year 2005-06?

What was the purpose of these grants?

What was the cost of these grants – can we get a breakdown of these costs by

a) organisation

b) state and

c) electorate
Answer: Refer to the attached spreadsheet.
[Attachment to question 38 contains 98 pages of spreadsheets. It is not reproduced in this volume. It is available in electronic format from the FADT website:
http://www.aph.gov.au/Senate/committee/fadt_ctte/estimates/sup_0607/def/index.htm ]

Question 43

Outcome: 3.2

Topic: Overseas War Memorials

(Written Question on Notice)

Senator HURLEY asked

1. What major war memorials does DVA play a role in maintaining overseas?

2. What is the current condition of these memorials?

Answer
	Memorial Name and Location
	CONDITION

	Australian National Memorial, Villers – Bretonneux, France 
	Engineering work required on stairway completed Oct 2006

	Anzac Commemorative Site, Gallipoli, Turkey 
	Good

	Hellfire Pass Memorial Museum, Thailand 
	Stairway to be replaced by walkway

	Sandakan Memorial Park, Malaysia 
	Part of the security fence and wall (erected by the local council) has collapsed and is being cleared and re-built.

	Hellenic Memorial, Crete, Greece 
	Interpretive panels need to be replaced

	Isurava Memorial, Papua New Guinea 
	Good

	Milne Bay Memorial, Papua New Guinea 
	Good

	Popondetta Memorial, Papua New Guinea 
	Good

	Australian War Memorial, London, Great Britain 
	Minor water leakage and some problems with painted infill under investigation.  

	Fromelles Memorial Park, France
	Interpretive panels need replacement

	Australian Corps Memorial, Le Hamel, France
	Memorial being rebuilt, Budget funding 2006/07

	9th Division Memorial, El Alamein, Egypt
	Good


Question 48

Outcome: Output 3.2

Topic: Kokoda Track—Frontier Resources

(Hurley/Hansard Proof, 1 November 2006, pp.118–119)

Senator HURLEY asked

1. When did the Department first become aware that Frontier Resources had an exploration licence and an intention to mine areas that incorporated the Kokoda Track?

2. Mr Sullivan has advised that contact with Frontier Resources was under the lead of the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet and that the Department of Veterans’ Affairs only had contact with the company as part of delegations. Could we have the dates of that contact and the topics of discussion?

3. When did the Department become aware that the Prime Minister intended to send a delegation to Papua New Guinea to inspect the proposed mining site?

Answer
1. DVA became aware Frontier Resources had an exploration licence that incorporated part of the Kokoda Track on 14 July 2006.  

2. The Director of the Office of Australian War Graves, Major General Paul Stevens AO (Retd), spoke with Mr Bob McNeil of Frontier Resources on 17 July 2006. The topic discussed was Frontier Resources exploration activities in the vicinity of the Kokoda Track. The Department has not had contact with Frontier Resources since that date.

In relation to any other contact, this question should be directed to the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet.

3. 6 September 2006.
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